
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 2 November 2020
Time:      3.00 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, 
Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant and Lucy Whittle

Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 3525232 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 23 October 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To follow

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday 27 October.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
30 October. 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during 
the video conference must register their interest by giving at least two clear 
working days’ notice prior to the meeting, therefore by 3pm on Wednesday 28 
October. 

7. Advertising and Sponsorship Policy 

(Pages 6 - 15)

8. Scrutiny Working Groups - Reports 
Scrutiny Working Group Reports:

 Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Emergency Active Travel 
Funding 

 Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny 
Commission) – Access to Planned Health Care within the Context of Covid-
19 Response and Recovery Planning 

 People Scrutiny Commission – Safeguarding Children and Young People 
within the Context of Covid-19 Response and Recovery Planning 

The People Scrutiny Working Group report will follow; to be published before the 
2 November. 

(Pages 16 - 40)

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

(Pages 41 - 57)

10. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 58 - 62)

11. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Standing item (For information) 

Note: these minutes are draft and will remain so until confirmed as a correct 
record at the next WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.

(Pages 63 - 67)

12. WECA Committee and WECA Joint Committee Forward Plan - 
Standing item (For information) 

(Pages 68 - 75)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
includi
[...]
by an advertiser or sponsor. Bristol City Council does not accept 
any liability for any information or claims made by the advertisement or by the 
advertiser or sponsor. Any inclusion of Bristol City Council’s name on a publication 
should not be taken as an endorsement by Bristol City Council.”

Policy Review date:  September 2021

Page 15

http://www.asa.org.uk/
https://www.asa.org.uk/codes-and-rulings/advertising-codes.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-authority-publicity
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-authority-publicity
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-guidance
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1970/39/section/1
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/content/articles/corporate/communications/brand-guidelines.en
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/content/articles/corporate/communications/brand-guidelines.en
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/contents/enacted
mailto:corporate.communications@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

2nd November 2020

Reports of the following Scrutiny Commission Working Groups:

 Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Emergency Active Travel Funding 

 Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) – Access to 
Planned Health Care within the Context of Covid-19 Response and Recovery Planning 

 People Scrutiny Commission – Safeguarding Children and Young People within the Context of 
Covid-19 Response and Recovery Planning 

 

Recommendation

That the Board consider and comment on the attached reports before referring the final versions to 
Cabinet on 1st December 2020.

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission

Scrutiny Review of the Emergency Active Travel Fund; focussing on strategy and delivery and 
using the select committee model to gather views of members and external stakeholders.
[...]
t closing one of the primary connections between North and South Bristol for car users.

The strategy was to implement and then amend, in response to feedback from users.  Officers said 
that some proposals, such as the point closure at Mina Road it was said were abandoned due to 
too much resistance from local residents and businesses.  

Some Members also commented on the ‘push back’ against some of the emergency projects not 
yet delivered and cautioned that the active travel agenda was potentialy at risk due to 
campaigning.  It was suggested that the Council should improve the communication and 
information and perhaps have a high level champion who was willing to prioritise and promote the 
active travel agenda.

Officers acknowledged that due to the need for swift action, there was little time for consultation 
or community engagement.  Although where possible, councillors, businesses and representatives 
from the universities and disability groups were consulted informally.  However, some Members 
complained that they first heard of some changes by reading about it in the local press and 
expressed frustration that Ward Members hadn’t been involved, weren’t asked for input, and 
aren’t being asked about priorities.  

Page 18



In response, officers said that for Tranche 2 of the funding there would be early engagement with 
community and business representatives and they will discuss and consult with Councillors about 
any potential plans.  

Some Members said there still needed to be a more coherent network of continuous cycle and 
walking routes. Without continuous routes it was thought that many potential cycle users won’t 
change due to safety worries on busy main roads. 

Some Members also mentioned the backlog of local area (Community Infrastructure Levy) CIL 
funded schemes that already had funding allocated to them. The recruitment to the vacant posts 
was welcomed but the risk to existing road safety schemes and crossing, routes to school etc was 
[...]
 in July 2020 to focus on what effect Covid-19 has had 
on equitable and timely access to planned health care in Bristol, what the city-wide response 
has been, and what learning there is to help inform and build resilience for the ongoing 
challenges and for risks of future pandemics.  In August 2020 evidence was heard from 10 
participants and the Working Group also considered 9 further submissions.  The issues, 
reflections and responses that came out of the two evidence sessions have been organised 
across 3 key areas:  (i) Communication and messaging; (ii) Communities and support;  (iii) 
Capacity and ways of working.   

Significant findings were; 
 

 Despite complex changes being implemented extremely quickly and efficiently to ensure 
NHS settings were made as safe as possible for patients, many still stayed away due to, for 
some, not fully understanding information, and fear of catching Covid-19.  Members 
thought that better, more accessible and culturally competent communication was required 
to support people to attend their elective care appointments and help manage the huge 
increase of patients on waiting lists. 

 

 Limitations with digital communications were flagged as an issue.  This included vulnerable 
and older people finding it difficult to access services on digital platforms; and some 
households having limited access to online resources due to a lack of devices and/or 
broadband.  There had been distribution of devices with connectivity to economically 
deprived households, although this was limited. There was a need, therefore, to tackle 
digital poverty; and for additional coaching and training to use digital technology. 

 

 Capacity across the health system had been severely reduced with the need to implement 
infection control measures, impacting the time taken for care, and adding to the numbers of 
people waiting longer. This demanded a greater focus on community support and resilience. 

 

 The role of Social Prescriber Link Wo
[...]
n of what the Working Group has found.  Members organised the issues, reflections and responses 
that arose from the two evidence sessions into 3 key areas:  (i) Communication and messaging, (ii) Communities and support, and (iii) Capacity 
and ways of working. 
 
Members asked questions about patients’ support and managing waiting times for planned heath care during the period of lockdown; and, as 
lockdown restrictions have been relaxed (although with a clear understanding guidance and rules may change quickly), there were reflections on 
what has worked well and what has been learnt to help increase resilience and generally improve patients’ experiences.  Members appreciated 
the relationships and interconnectivity between the 3 key areas, demanding a holistic approach to analysis. Their recommendations are all 
framed and informed by issues of equality and inclusion.  
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Managing waiting times for planned health care; supporting patients; learning for the future 

Communication and messaging  
 

Communities and support Capacity and ways of working 
 

Equality and Inclusion:                                                                                                                                                                      

inequalities, perceptions & bias 

 

ISSUES, REFLECTIONS & RESPONSES  

RECOMMENDATIONS  

P
age 30



Health Scrutiny Working Group report  23 Oct 2020 

Page 7 of 16 
 

Communication and messaging         Return to contents 
 

 ISSUES RESPONSES & REFLECTIONS   

 Fear of catching Covid-19 in 
hospital has deterred some 
people from attending 
appointments. 

 

 Some information needs 
more clarity, and some 
should be more culturally or 
linguistically appropriate for 
minority groups.   

 

 There were reports of people 
having difficulties navigating 
the health system. 

 

 People still required support 
whilst face to face contact 
was reduced. 

 
 Limitations with digital 

communi
[...]
 those risk factors  in 
our population, which we all 
know are associated with 
inequality, then we will improve 
health outcomes across the 
piece”  
 
Christina Gray, Director, Public 
Health, Bristol City Council 
 

P
age 34

https://www.e-lfh.org.uk/programmes/cultural-competence/


Health Scrutiny Working Group report  23 Oct 2020 

Page 11 of 16 
 

Summing up             Return to contents 
 

Despite an array of national and local guidance and information about Covid-19, the 
Working Group heard that some people have either been unable to access it or it has lacked 
clarity.   Members found that health providers have clearly worked hard to reassure 
patients, and they have implemented complex changes, including special pathways for 
vulnerable patients, in a quick and efficient manner.  Regardless, and although there have 
been recent improvements,  a great deal of people stayed away due to fear and anxiety of 
catching Covid-19 in hospital, and decided to not attend their elective care appointment.  
The huge increase in numbers on the waiting list is partly a result of this with hospitals 
preferring, for better outcomes for patients, to keep them on the list rather than referring 
back to GPs due to missed appointments.   
 

It was noted that people from Black, Asian, Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities, and 
especially Black people, felt inclined to avoid hospital visits due to fear of catching Covid-19, 
within the context of the knowledge Covid-19 has disproportionately affected BAME 
communities, with people from Black ethnic groups most likely to be diagnosed, and that 
death rates from Covid-19 had been highest among people of Black and Asian ethnic 
groups.4  Members heard that there was a clear need for a more culturally competent 
approach to communications and information.  Although Covid-19 has shone a light on the 
need for more cultural competency (as it has also highlighted all structural inequalities), it is 
relevant and important not ju
[...]
ng should build on the current focus on 
tackling underlying causes of health inequalities and ways to better enable equitable 
access to health care, no matter people’s economic or ethnic backgrounds.  This 
requires utilising the insight and expertise of the Health & Wellbeing Board, as well as 
local community groups, Healthwatch and national organisations including the Health 
Foundation.  Also, this requires Healthier Together partners to investigate and agree a 
strategy to increase cultural competency across health care provision, and should ask 
the Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group for advice.    

 

9. Through robust data collection, Healthier Together should continue to reflect on 
known disparities in the risks and outcomes of COVID-199  to help gain an 
understanding of the disproportionate effects on BAME communities.  The BNSSSG 
CCG report ‘Impact of COVID-19 and lockdown on health inequalities and steps that 
need to be taken to address this in BNSSG’10 should also be referred to and built on, 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board ought to be supported to identify how health 
inequalities effect Bristol’s diverse communities, building knowledge, preventative 
strategies, and resilience for the future.  

 

10a. This report should be considered at the Health & Wellbeing Board and be brought to 
the Healthier Together Executive and the Bristol, North Somerset & South 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body for response. 

 
10b. The development of plans to manage waiting lists and support patients within the 

context of the impact of Covid-19 and to build resilience for the future should be 
considered by the Health Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee in 2021, and there should be a review on the 2021-22 work 
programme.   

 
10c.  The scope of the Working Group did not allow time to explore the developments of 

testing and a Track and Trace system.  Due to the importance of a robust Trac
[...]
Present: 
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr James Arrowsmith, South Gloucestershire 
Council 
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Stephen Clarke, Bristol City Council, Chair 
Cllr Winston Duguid, Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 
 
North Somerset councillor representatives: 
Cllr Mike Bird, Cllr Peter Crew, Cllr Huw James 
 
 

Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Gary Hopkins, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Mhairi Threlfall, Bristol City Council 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
Ian Hird, Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Manager 
Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Jess Lee, Head of Strategy & Policy 
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 

Apologies: 
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council 
 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
  
1   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting which was being held via Zoom. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carole Johnson. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS; STATEMENTS; PETITIONS)  
 
The following questions had been received from members of the public for this meeting and 
the replies had been circulated: 
 
1. Question from: Suzanne Audrey - Park & Stride 
2. Questions from: Christina Biggs - Rail projects 
 
One statement had also been received and the member of the public attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee thereon:  
 
1. Christina Biggs / Tony Lloyd - Transport / rail issues 
 

6   CHAIR'S BUSINESS / ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor of the West of England Combined Authority, Mayor Tim Bowles attended the 
meeting to address
[...]
rectorInfrastructure@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInfrastructure@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Advertising and Sponsorship Policy
	Bristol City Council advertising sponsor policy v0.09

	8 Scrutiny Working Groups - Reports
	Growth and Regen SC Working Group Report
	Health Scrutiny Working Group Report

	9 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	10 Work Programme
	11 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Standing item (For information)
	12 WECA Committee and WECA Joint Committee Forward Plan - Standing item (For information)



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board

2 November 2020 at 3.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, 
Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant and Lucy Whittle

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for absence.

No apologies for absence were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting on 5th October 20 were deferred for approval at the following OSMB meeting 
on 30th November 2020.

5. Chair's Business



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair advised that he’d been made aware of some costs relating to the attendance of external 
partners at Scrutiny meetings and asked for it to be noted that Scrutiny Members had not been 
consulted about the expenditure in advance.

6. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here. 

Councillor Negus presented two questions on the management of the Mayor’s Forward Plan directed 
to the Chief Executive. It was agreed that a written response would be provided in due course, and 
that the Head of the Executive Office be invited to join the OSMB Lead Members for a discussion 
regarding improvements to the Forward Plan.

Councillor Stevens presented two questions on the Forward Plan and on ‘notice period’ required to 
perform sufficient Scrutiny. Written responses were provided.

In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Stevens, the Chair advised that, in his 
personal view, one month’s notice of amendments to the Forward Plan was acceptable providing that 
sufficient details outlining each item were also provided. 

The Committee noted all other statements.

RESOLVED:

That the Public Forum be noted; and 

That the Chief Executive be asked to reply to the question from Councillor Negus in relation to the 
Forward Plan prior to the next meeting.

7. Advertising and Sponsorship Policy

The Director for Strategy, Policy and Partnerships presented the draft Advertising and Sponsorship 
Policy and responded to questions from Members.  The discussion was as follows; 

- Officers were seeking early comments from Members in order to help to shape the final draft policy. 

- The criteria set out in the policy would apply to the Council’s own advertising spaces, as well as some of 
those managed by a third party. 

- Advertising platforms owned or used by Bristol City Council included around 180 LCD-TFT bus shelter 
screens; 17 billboard sites; screens across BCC facilities; and social media channels. Income through 
advertising stood at around £1million per year, and it was acknowledged that a change to policy could 
impact on this.

- The comments raised through Public Forum were noted, particularly the suggestion of greater restrictions 
around promotion of junk food and high polluting vehicles etc. It was noted that creating definitions for 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b26850/Public%20Forum%20OSMB%202-11-2020%2002nd-Nov-2020%2015.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Board.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

these items would require some consideration. The draft policy was based around legislative rather than 
discretionary compliance.

- It was confirmed gambling was specified as one of the areas that would not be promoted through 
advertising. 

- The definition for regulatory purposes of ‘High Fat, Salt and Sugar’ (HFSS) foods was provided for reference.
- The policy referred to ‘protected characteristics’ under the Equality Act 2010. Under advice from colleagues 

at Stonewall the policy would cover gender identity and expression, as well as gender reassignment.
- It was clarified that the scope of the policy was around advertising on Bristol City Council owned platforms 

as the Council holds limited control over the wider environment.
- The wording that ‘some adverts themselves would need planning permission’ was agreed to be clarified 

and it was confirmed that this referred to physical infrastructure. Ongoing conversations with Planning 
colleagues in the development of the policy were planned. 

- The Advertising Standards Agency is the regulating body for advertising and has a defined role; the aim of 
this policy was not to duplicate this work, but to comply with all necessary requirements. 

In response to the presentation, Members commented as follows;
- The introduction of the policy was welcomed but it would benefit from being more challenging and having 

greater specificity around the categories that would be unacceptable.
- The comments raised through Public Forum were apt and useful.  
- Any loss of income could potentially be offset by health and social benefits.
- Greater focus on how decisions would be made around individual advertising applications should be 

provided. It was agreed that the draft language would be looked at, with options for escalation of 
concerns included.

- Officers were asked to review the impact of advertising screens on light pollution. This was noted and 
agreed to be raised through the Planning process.

- The implementation of this policy with partnerships and partly owned companies was identified as an issue 
which was being considered.

- Some clarification of ‘political influence’ was requested.

Members were invited to send any additional comments to the Director of Strategy, Policy and 
Partnerships. 

The Director of Strategy, Policy and Partnerships stated that while it had been hoped to finalise the 
policy by the end of 2020, the second Covid-19 lockdown anticipated from 5th November 2020 and the 
ongoing management of pandemic response impacted the priorities and timescales for this. The policy 
was hoped to be finalised before the end of the financial year. 

It was requested that OSMB be informed if and where the comments from Public Forum were to be 
incorporated.

RESOLVED; That Officers note the comments from Members and those made during the Public 
Forum submissions to help inform a future draft of the Advertising and Sponsorship Policy.

8. Scrutiny Working Groups - Reports



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The final Working Group reports of the People, Health, and Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny 
Commissions were presented.

People Scrutiny Commission: Safeguarding Children and Young People

The Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission commented on the report produced by the Working 
Group:

- The People Scrutiny Commission (PSC) Working Group focused on the effect Covid-19 had on safeguarding 
children and young people in Bristol, the city-wide response, and what had been learnt. In light of an 
anticipated second lockdown this report was particularly relevant, and it was hoped the content could 
inform and assist the Council and its partners.

- Strong contributions were received from local partners, officers, and national experts. It was recognised 
that Children’s Services staff had worked above and beyond, with examples of excellent practice and 
partnership working. The PSC Chair extended thanks to all staff and contributors.

- Recommendations in the report highlighted the importance of detached youth workers throughout the 
City, and how this work could be built on. 

- Another important finding was around the need for more child friendly messaging on Covid-19.
- The high level of commitment and hard work shown by the Council’s leadership team and the whole 

workforce was recognised, and the report recommended the Council should consider ways to offer extra 
support to ensure wellbeing of staff.

- Commendations on this report were received from outside of the Council, and the PSC Chair recommended 
that it be shared with partnership boards including the Health and Wellbeing Board, Keeping Bristol Safe 
Partnership and Learning City Partnership Board. 

The Cabinet Member for Women, Families and Homes responded to the key points of the Executive 
Summary, commenting as follows;

- Scrutiny Members were thanked for their work on their report. The sessions were useful with positive 
responses from witnesses. 

- A concern was raised over the time period that the work was conducted. As sessions took place during 
summer 2020 at a point where the lockdown was easing, it was not possible at that time to measure the 
full impact on children and it was expected that the impact would be more fully recognised once children 
had returned to school or other safe spaces.

- It was suggested that the report lacked context around the short notice given to professionals before 
lockdown was announced, the impact of a number of years of austerity measures on social care, and the 
impact of the complications in rolling out the laptop scheme. Digital exclusion was a national issue.

The Cabinet Member for Women, Families and Homes confirmed that the recommendations from the 
report would be considered.

The Chair of the PSC responded that the terms of reference for the group specified a tight focus to 
enable learning to be captured quickly. It was recognised in the course of the sessions that the full 
impact on children and young people would only be known at a later date, but this was balanced 
against the value of capturing immediate experiences.

Members thanked the Working Group for the report and agreed that it be formally submitted to the 
Cabinet on 1st December 2020.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

OSMB conveyed thanks to Children’s Services.

Health Scrutiny Committee: Impact on access to Planned Healthcare

The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee (HSC) commented on the report produced by the Working 
Group:

- The HSC Working Group examined how Covid-19 had impacted access to planned healthcare in Bristol. This 
group carried out the Health Scrutiny committee’s statutory function to ensure accountability of, not only 
Council provision of health services, but also that of the NHS and local health providers. 

- The Group’s findings were organised into three key areas:(i) Communication and messaging, (ii) 
Communities and support, and (iii) Capacity  and ways of working.

- The Group found that health providers had clearly worked hard to reassure patients, but a great deal of 
people stayed away due to concerns, including fear and anxiety of catching Covid-19 in hospital, and had 
not attended their elective care appointments.  

- Communication was also noted as an issue that prevented timely access to health care, and older people in 
particular struggled with digital engagement.

- Local communities were able to rise to the challenge in a significant way, providing care and support in the 
community. 

- The increased perception of the vital roles of healthcare workers was noted as a benefit. 
- With the expected second lockdown over winter it was noted that mental health would likely to be 

negatively impacted and the report recommended further preparation should be prioritised.
- It was proposed to share this report with regional partners, including Members of the Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission, the Healthier Together Partnership Board and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The report would also be shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board. It was 
agreed that the learning obtained would be useful beyond Bristol.  It was suggested the report should be 
sent to the Local Government Association.

It was recognised that Health partners across the city had undertaken exceptional work with reduced 
capacity. 

Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission: Active Travel Fund

The Chair of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission commented on the report produced 
by the Working Group:

- The G&RSC examination of this topic was timely and useful. It focused on both strategy and delivery. 
- There had been some expectation of a greater degree of negative feedback on the strategy of both 

encouraging Active Travel and taking the opportunity to make improvements to air quality, however this 
did not materialise across Members and stakeholders, and the approach was recognised as a sensible 
decision. Officers came prepared to meetings having already undertaken a degree of reflection on 
problem areas (eg. lack of agility and coordination of ownership), which enabled improvements and 
recommendations to be recognised early on. The hard work of officers was welcomed and allowed 
changes to be made quickly.

- Some criticisms were made around communications, but it was recognised that as emergency procedures 
had been introduced there was little time for consultation. There was an expectation that Phase 2 would 
allow more time for engagement. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

- Members queried the longer term plans and impacts on cycle routes and the Healthy Streets project. The 
G&RSC chair stated that the focus of the group was on phase 1; much of the longer term impact and 
options was expected to emerge in phase 2 bidding, but agreed these elements could be revisited.

- While the Public Forum statement on the placement of cycle lanes outside the BRI was noted, few 
objections were identified during the course of the Working Group. 

Members raised a concern over the closure of Bristol Bridge, and whether using Covid-19 specific 
funding was appropriate for this. The Chair of the working group acknowledged this view, but had 
found few objections and opposition to the approach taken. 

Members noted that some views have been expressed in both South and North Bristol that the 
actions taken only moved the locus of the problem rather than solve it. It was agreed that this was an 
issue that could be taken forward for further discussion by OSMB and G&RSC. 

Members agreed that the findings of the Working Groups were positive examples of effective 
Scrutiny. The Chairs of the Working Groups were thanked.

It was agreed that all Working Group reports were endorsed by OSMB.

RESOLVED; That the PSC, HSC and G&RSC Working Group reports be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration on 1st December, and submitted to additional interested bodies as relevant.

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item

This item was submitted for information. The Chair noted that it was agreed that items scheduled to 
take place ‘before 5th May 2021’ would be amended to take place ‘before the Pre-Election Period’. 
This applied to 14 items.

10. Work Programme

The next OSMB meeting was scheduled for 30th November 2020 and would include a Clean Air Zone 
update on the agenda. Early Scrutiny involvement in the Full Business Case, anticipated in February 
2021, was also requested.

Members agreed that the meeting on 30th November would be shortened in order to accommodate a 
Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission meeting.

Company Business Plans were confirmed as scheduled for the OSMB agenda on 18th January 2021. A 
potential timing clash with the Corporate Parenting Panel was identified.

Members agreed that some flexibility over certain items was required.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; That the timing for the OSMB meeting on 18th January 2021 be checked for potential 
clashes and confirmed. 

11. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Standing item (For 
information)

This item was submitted for information only.

12. WECA Committee and WECA Joint Committee Forward Plan - Standing item (For 
information)

This item was submitted for information only.


